

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

IN RE:)
)
LAWRENCE JOSEPH FLEMING) Supreme Court #SC91440
MISSOURI BAR NO. 019946)
)
Respondent.)

INFORMANT'S BRIEF

OFFICE OF
CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

ALAN D. PRATZEL #29141
CHERYL WALKER #38140
Chief Disciplinary Counsel
3335 American Avenue
Jefferson City, MO 65109
(573) 635-7400

ATTORNEYS FOR INFORMANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

 Background and Disciplinary History 6

 The Charles Rogers, Jr. Complaint (Count I) 7

 The Robert Goerger Complaint (Count II) 9

 Disciplinary Proceeding..... 10

POINTS RELIED ON..... 14

 I. 14

 II..... 16

ARGUMENT 17

 I. 17

 STANDARD OF REVIEW OF DISCIPLINARY HEARING PANEL DECISION
 18

 A. Failure to Competently Represent Charles Rogers and Robert Goerger as
 Described in the Complaints 18

 The Charles Rogers Complaint..... 18

 The Robert Goerger Complaint 19

B. Failure to Diligently Represent Charles Rogers and Robert Goerger as Described in the Complaints	19
The Charles Rogers Complaint.....	19
The Robert Goerger Complaint	20
C. Providing Financial Assistance to Charles Rogers in Connection with Pending or Contemplated Litigation	20
D. Engaging in Conduct Involving Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit and Misrepresentation	21
E. Engaging in Conduct That is Prejudicial In The Administration of Justice.....	21
II.....	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
CERTIFICATION: RULE 84.06(c).....	28
APPENDIX	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Crews, 159 SW3d 355 (Mo. Banc 2005).....18, 22

In re Shelhorse, 147 SW3d 79 (Mo. Banc 2004).....18

In re Warren, 888 SW2d 334 (Mo. Banc 1994).....22

In re Griffey, 873 SW2d 600 (Mo. Banc 1994).....22

In re Oberhellman, 873 SW2d 851 (Mo. Banc 1994).....22

In re Wiles, 107 SW3d 228 (Mo. Banc 2003).....23, 24

In re Disney, 922 S.W.2d 12 (Mo. banc 1997).....23

In re Stricker, 808 S.W.2d 356 (Mo. banc 1991).....23

In re Littleton, 719 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. banc 1986).....23

STATUTES

Section 484.040, Revised Statutes of Missouri (2000)5

RULES

Rule 4-1.1.....6, 11, 14, 15, 17, 19, 26

Rule 4-1.36, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 24, 26

Rule 4-1.46, 12, 14, 15, 17, 20, 24, 26

Rule 4-1.811, 14, 15, 17, 21, 26

Rule 4-8.46, 7, 11, 12, 15, 18, 21, 24, 25, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (1991 ed.).....22, 23, 25
